Goodwill is calculated as the difference between the acquisition date fair value of the consideration expected to be transferred and
the values assigned to the identified assets to be acquired and liabilities assumed. Goodwill is not amortized, but rather is subject to
impairment testing on at least an annual basis.

Total assets held for sale and liabilities held for sale represent the anticipated divestiture of Anadarko’s Africa assets in the
Total transaction for $8.0 billion, net of a transfer tax liability of $0.8 billion. The Total transaction is conditioned on the completion
of the merger, the execution and delivery of a definitive purchase agreement, and the receipt of required regulatory approvals, as
well as other customary closing conditions.

136

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2019

in millions
Occidental
historical

Anadarko
historical

Reclassified
balances

Issuance
of debt

and
preferred

shares
Acquisition
accounting

Anadarko's
Africa

assets sale
and debt

settlement

Occidental
combined
pro forma

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,752 $ 2,026 $ — $ 21,562(a) $ (469)(a) $ 8,000(a) $ 3,804

   —  9,950(a)  (30,175) (a)  (8,800)(a)
   (42)(b)

Trade receivables, net  5,310  2,065  —  —  —  (187)(b)  7,188
Assets held for sale  —  —  —  —  —  10,083(b)  —

   (10,083)(b)
Inventories  1,484  254  416(c)  —  —  (85)(b)  2,069
Other current assets  724  84  —  —  —  (2)(b)  806

Total current assets  9,270  4,429  416  31,512  (30,644)  (1,116)  13,867

Investments in unconsolidated
entities  1,725  —  1,379(c)  —  —  —  3,104

Property, plant and equipment,
net  31,900  28,936  —  —  38,839(d)  (9,384)(b)  90,291

Operating lease assets  684  —  534(c)  —   (52)(b)  1,166
Intangible assets  —  833  —  —  2,335(d)  —  3,168
Goodwill  —  4,789  —  —  1,686(d)  —  6,475
Long-term receivables and

other assets, net  801  3,006  (2,329)(c)  —   (331)(b)  1,147
Total Assets $ 44,380 $ 41,993 $ — $ 31,512 $ 12,216 $ (10,883) $ 119,218

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

137

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2019

in millions
Occidental
historical

Anadarko
historical

Reclassified
balances

Issuance
of debt

and
preferred

shares
Acquisition
accounting

Anadarko's
Africa

assets sale
and debt

settlement

Occidental
combined
pro forma

Current liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 116 $ 2,021  — $ 4,400(e)  — $ (4,400)(a) $ 2,125

   (12)(b)
Current lease liabilities  240  —  245(c)  —  —  (12)(b) $ 473
Accounts payable  5,261  2,111  —  —  —  (265)(b) $ 7,107
Accrued liabilities  1,920  1,340  32(c)  —  716(d)  (1,060)(b) $ 2,948
Liabilities held for sale  —  —  —  —  —  (2,083)(b)  —

   2,083(b)
Current asset retirement obligation  —  277  (277)(c)  —  —  — $ —

Total current liabilities  7,537  5,749  —  4,400  716  (5,749)  12,653

Long-term Debt, net  10,203  15,903  —  17,162(e)  2,133(d)  (4,400)(a)  40,809
   (192)(b)
Deferred Credits and other liabilities

Deferred domestic and foreign
income taxes, net  918  2,624  —  —  7,009(f)  (295)(b)  10,256

Asset retirement obligations  1,430  2,876  —  —  —  (154)(b)  4,152
Pension and postretirement

obligations  816  —  870(c)  —  —  —  1,686
Environmental remediation reserves  755  —  84(c)  —  —  —  839
Lease liabilities  465  —  306(c)  —  —  (39)(b)  732
Other  1,020  4,308  (1,260)(c)  584(g)  (251)(d)  (54)(b)  4,347

  5,404  9,808  —  584  6,758  (542)  22,012
Stockholders Equity

Common stock, at par value  179  57  —  —  (28)(h)  —  208
Treasury stock  (10,653)  (4,881)  —  —  4,782(h)  —  (10,752)
Preferred stock, at par value  —  —  —  —(g)  —  —  —
Additional paid-in capital  8,083  13,057  —  9,366(g)  (5,435)(h)  —  25,071
Retained earnings  23,795  1,024  —  —  (1,493)(h)  —  23,326
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss  (168)  (329)  —  —  329(h)  —  (168)
Total stockholders' equity  21,236  8,928  —  9,366  (1,845)  —  37,685

Noncontrolling interests  —  1,605  —  —  4,454(h)  —  6,059
Total Equity  21,236  10,533  —  9,366  2,609  —  43,744
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 44,380 $ 41,993 $ — $ 31,512 $ 12,216 $ (10,883) $ 119,218

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMBINED OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

in millions
Occidental
historical

Anadarko
historical

Reclassified
balances

Issuance
of debt

and
preferred

shares
Acquisition
accounting

Anadarko's
Africa

assets sale
and debt

settlement

Occidental
combined
pro forma

Revenues and other income
Net Sales $ 4,004 $ 3,126 $ (149)(c) $ — $ (5)(i) $ (459)(b) $ 6,517
Interest, dividends and other

income  78  —  14(c)  —  —  — $ 92
Gain on sale of assets, net  7  92  (64)(c)  —  —  (2)(b) $ 33

  4,089  3,218  (199)  —  (5)  (461)  6,642

Costs and other deductions

Cost of sales  1,345  —  732(c)  —  (5)(i)  —  2,072
Purchased commodities  365  —  —  —  —  —  365
Oil and gas operating  —  289  (262)(c)  —  —  (27)(b)  —
Oil and gas transportation  —  222  (214)(c)  —  —  (8)(b)  —
Gathering, processing and

marketing  —  256  (256)(c)  —  —  —  —
Selling, general and administrative

expenses  140  267  (157)(c)  —  —  (11)(b)  239
Other operating and non-operating

expenses  238  21  347(c)  —  —  —  606
Taxes other than on income  111  199  —  —  —  (93)(b)  217
Depreciation, depletion and

amortization  973  1,081  —  —  94(j)  (98)(b)  2,050
Exploration expense  36  49  —  —  —  (2)(b)  83
Interest and debt expense, net  98  —  245(c)  154(e)  19(e)  —  516

  3,306  2,384  435  154  108  (239